

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE NO: W.P.No.8285 of 2025

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
07.	23.09.2025	<p><u>MB,J & GPK,J</u></p> <p>Mr. K Pratik Reddy, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Mr.R A Achutanand, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.3.</p> <p>It is evident from the submissions made by learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.3 that the petitioner is enjoying interim protection passed by a Co-ordinate Bench from 19.03.2025. The Proceeding Sheet of 19.03.2025 records that the respondent No.3 undertook not to press the Execution Application No.53 of 2023, which is pending before the State Commission.</p> <p>Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has deposited Rs.40,00,000/- in terms of the impugned order dated 22.11.2022.</p> <p>Since the dispute is of 2016 and a substantial time has passed since then, we deem it fit to permit the respondent No.3 to withdraw 50% of the amount deposited by the petitioner, with a condition for the respondent No.3 not to pursue the Execution Application which is pending since 2023.</p> <p>Needless to say, the withdrawal may be subject to finding of the result of the writ petition.</p>	<p><i>Transferred to IO folder before corrections</i></p>

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<p data-bbox="545 310 1073 344">List this matter on 13.10.2025.</p> <p data-bbox="1159 405 1252 441"><u>MB,J</u></p> <p data-bbox="1175 594 1281 627"><u>GPK,J</u></p> <p data-bbox="451 632 521 665">EDS</p>	